Highway Commissioners for the Town of Jamaica, by resolution, pursuant to chapter 
79 of the Laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 163 of the Laws of 1894, authorized 
the Supervisors of the Town of Jamaica to borrow on the faith and credit of the 
Town the sum of four hundred and fifty thousand ($450,000) dollars for the purpose 
of macadamizing, building and grading the streets shown on this map, McCormick 
avenue being one of the streets. 

The affidavits further state that during the years 1897 and 1898 McCormick ave-
nue was so built and macadamized ;

[...]

missioners of the Town of Jamaica, by resolution adopted pursuant to chapter 179 of 
the Laws of 1894 as amended by chapter 163 of the Laws of 1894, authorized the 
Supervisors of the Town of Jamaica to borrow on the faith and credit of the Town 
the sum of four hundred and fifty thousand ($450,000) dollars for the purpose of 
macadamizing, building and grading the streets shown on the above mentioned map of 
Woodhaven Centre, etc., Union (Freedom) avenue being one of the streets. 

That during the years 1897 and 1898 Union (Freedom) avenue 
was so built and macadamized;